

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR OCTOBER 16, 2003

No. 02-1311

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**AMERICAN FEDERATION OF GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES,
NATIONAL VETERANS AFFAIRS COUNCIL 53,**

Petitioner

v.

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,

Respondent

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION AND ORDER
OF THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

DAVID M. SMITH
Solicitor

WILLIAM R. TOBEY
Deputy Solicitor

JAMES F. BLANDFORD
Attorney

Federal Labor Relations Authority
1400 K Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20424
(202) 218-7999

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
I. Background.....	3
II. The Authority’s Decision and Order	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	9
THE AUTHORITY REASONABLY DETERMINED THAT A COLLECTIVE BARGAINING PROPOSAL PERMITTING UNION OBSERVERS AT PERFORMANCE-BASED JOB INTERVIEWS WAS OUTSIDE THE AGENCY EMPLOYER’S OBLIGATION TO BARGAIN.....	9
I. The Authority Reasonably Determined That the Proposal Affects the Agency’s Right to Select	10
II. The Authority Reasonably Determined That the Proposal Was Not a Negotiable Procedure under § 7106(b)(2) of the Statute	14
III. The Authority Reasonably Determined That the Proposal Was Not an Appropriate Arrangement under § 7106(b)(3) of the Statute	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

ADDENDUM

Page

Relevant portions of the Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Statute, 5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 (2000) and other pertinent regulation A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page
<i>AFGE, Local 2343 v. FLRA</i> , 144 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	5
<i>AFGE, Local 2441 v. FLRA</i> , 864 F.2d 178 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	6
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Employees, Local 2094 v. FLRA</i> , 833 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	10, 14
* <i>American Federation of Government Employees, Local 2782 v. FLRA</i> , 702 F.2d 1183 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	17, 18
<i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms v. FLRA</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983)	6
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	5
<i>Department of the Air Force, 436th Airlift Wing, Dover AFB v. FLRA</i> , 316 F.3d 280 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Dep't of the Treasury v. FLRA</i> , 837 F.2d 1163 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	16
<i>Dep't of the Treasury, Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms v. FLRA</i> , 857 F.2d 819 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	12, 16
<i>Library of Congress v. FLRA</i> , 699 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	6
<i>LCF, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 129 F.3d 1276 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	6
* <i>Nat'l Fed'n of Fed. Employees, Local 1745 v. FLRA</i> , 828 F.2d 834 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	7, 10, 12
<i>Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. v FLRA</i> , 2 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<i>Nat'l Treasury Employees Union v. FLRA</i> , 691 F.2d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	15
<i>Nat'l Treasury Employees Union v. FLRA</i> , 721 F.2d 1402 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	6
<i>Overseas Educ. Ass'n, Inc. v. FLRA</i> , 858 F.2d 769 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	5
<i>Patent Office Prof'l Ass'n v. FLRA</i> , 47 F.3d 1217 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	6, 10
<i>United States Dep't of the Treasury, Office of Chief Counsel, Internal Revenue Serv. v. FLRA</i> , 960 F.2d 1068 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	14

DECISIONS OF THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

<i>Amer. Fed'n of Gov't Employees, Local 2280, Iron Mountain, Mich.</i> , 57 F.L.R.A. 742 (2002)	19
<i>Amer. Fed. of Gov't Employees, Local 2094, AFL-CIO</i> , 22 F.L.R.A. 710 (1986), <i>aff'd</i> 833 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	12
<i>Amer. Fed'n of Gov't Employees, Local 3434</i> , 49 F.L.R.A. 382 (1994)	13
<i>American Federation of Government Employees, Local 3354</i> , 34 F.L.R.A. 919 (1990)	15, 16
<i>Association of Civilian Technicians, Volunteer Chapter 103</i> , 55 F.L.R.A. 562 (1999)	8, 16, 17
<i>Fed. Employees Metal Trades Council of Charleston</i> , 44 F.L.R.A. 683 (1992)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

	Page
<i>Laurel Bay Teachers Ass'n, OEA/NEA</i> , 49 F.L.R.A. 679 (1994)	16
* <i>National Association of Government Employees, Local R14-87</i> , 21 F.L.R.A. 24 (1986)	17, 18
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Fed. Employees, Local 1437</i> , 35 F.L.R.A. 1052 (1990)	12
<i>Nat'l Treasury Employee Union</i> , 43 F.L.R.A. 1279 (1992)	17
* <i>Nat'l Treasury Employees Union</i> , 28 F.L.R.A. 647 (1987)	4, 12, 13, 14
<i>Nat'l Treasury Employees Union</i> , 55 F.L.R.A. 1174 (1999)	18, 19
<i>Patent Office Prof'l Ass'n</i> , 48 F.L.R.A. 129 (1993), <i>pet. for review</i> <i>denied</i> , 47 F.3d 1217 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	14
<i>United States Dep't of Justice, Fed. Bureau of Prisons, Fed.</i> <i>Transfer Ctr., Oklahoma City, Okla.</i> , 58 F.L.R.A. 109 (2002)	14
<i>United States Gov't Printing Office, Washington, D.C.</i> , 53 F.L.R.A. 17 (1997)	14

FEDERAL STATUTES

Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Statute, 5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 (2000)	1, 2
5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)(2)(E)	1
5 U.S.C. § 7106	4, 7, 13
5 U.S.C. § 7106(a)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
5 U.S.C. § 7106(a)(2)(A)	15
5 U.S.C. § 7106(a)(2)(B)	15
* 5 U.S.C. § 7106(a)(2)(C)	2, 4, 6, 10
5 U.S.C. § 7106(b)(2)	4, 8, 14
5 U.S.C. § 7106(b)(3)	5, 9, 14, 17
5 U.S.C. § 7114	8, 15
5 U.S.C. § 7114(a)(2)	4
5 U.S.C. § 7114(a)(2)(A)	16
5 U.S.C. § 7117(c)	2
5 U.S.C. § 7117(c)(1)	3
5 U.S.C. § 7123(a)	2
5 U.S.C. § 7123(c)	5, 6
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	 5

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATION

5 C.F.R. § 2429.10	14
